
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Monday, 26th October, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor R Pavitt (to stand in as Vice-Chair of the LPLG)  
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, 

B Light, S Merifield, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
Public Participation 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the 
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 
the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their 
statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to 
speak with Democratic Services. 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to read 
out their questions or statement themselves. 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here. 
 
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for absence and declarations of interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

4 - 7 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5632


 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

3 Planning for the Future 
 

8 - 33 

 To consider the Planning for the Future report.  
 

 

 



REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed on 
the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in relation to 
this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510410. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at meetings of the Local Plan Leadership Group. A 
maximum of 10 speaking slots are available on a first come, first served basis. 
You will need to register your intention to speak with the Democratic Services Officer 
by 2pm the working day before the meeting. Please register your intention to speak 
by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510410 as 
soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
MONDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Storah (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

G Glenday, (Assistant Director – Planning), S Miles, (Local 
Plans and New Communities Manager), S Nicholas, (Garden 
Communities Senior Planner), L Mills, (Garden Communities 
Senior Planner), H Richardson, (Garden Communities Project 
Officer)  

 
Others 
present: 

 
Councillors C Day, G Driscoll, A Dean, M Foley (observing); P 
Moxey and R Haynes representing CPRE (Countryside Charity 
Essex – Public Speakers) 
 
 

 
 

1    PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Speakers made comment that Uttlesford had a good opportunity to refresh 
the new Local Plan considering green infrastructure and building methods. 
 (* Document late addition not included in the agenda pack). 
  
Suggested future actions. 
  

 Uttlesford should apply pressure to reduce housing numbers. 
 Urgent meeting with MP. 
 Liaise with other Districts and other MPs in the South East. 

 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
- Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Freeman and Merifield. 
  
- There were no changes in circumstance to the previous meeting. 
  
- The Chair gave a re-cap of the groups working arrangements. 
 
 

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

4    LOCAL PLAN PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT  
 
- The purpose of this item was for the group to review the updates in the 
document after receiving the Government’s white paper and before being taken 
to the Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet. 
  
A discussion was held, and the following points were highlighted. 
  
- Members of the group voiced their concerns regarding  the Project 
Management Officer and how it might affect the outcome of the new Local Plan. 
Members said the position of Project Manager for the Local Plan had already 
been filled with a consultant with extensive experience in planning and a strong 
understanding of the district. Members  stated that the reason the last Local Plan 
had been rejected was not due to its project management. 
  
- The climate change interim policies would be incorporated in the Local Plan 
where appropriate enhancing their statutory weight. 
  
- Members requested tracked changes on all documents in future to make 
document review quicker. 
  
- Costing within the project initiation document included staffing, evidence 
requirements and legal representation and counsel. Contingency had been built 
into the plan. 
  
- Uttlesford District Council had been advised by the Peer Review Group and 
neighbouring authorities to calculate the most deliverable timeline, adopting the 
Local Plan in July 2024. 
  
- Members and the Peer Review Group met with the Ministry of Housing 
Communities(Ministry) and Local Government (UDC) to discuss their approach 
to the new Local Plan. It was met with general support and the Ministry noted  
there would be no government intervention if the plan was submitted before the 
deadline of December 2023, intervention would impede progression. 
  
 - The group approved the document to be taken to Cabinet. 
 
 

5    LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
- The group approved the document be taken to Cabinet. 
 
 

6    STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - DRAFT FOR 
CONSULTATION  
 
- The document had been updated considering the Peer Review Group 
recommendations. 
  
A discussion was held, and the following points were highlighted. 
  

Page 5



 

 
 

- The group highlighted the importance of providing traditional forms of 
notification through community publications and leaflet drops alongside the web-
based forms of communication. Members supported playing a role in 
communication with Parishes and members of the public. 
  
 - The group approved the document be taken to Cabinet. 
 
 

7    COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
- The group approved the document to be taken to Cabinet. 
 
 

8    LETS TALK ABOUT  
 
- The document was presented to the group, comparing the old approach and 
highlighted the new approach of  consultation. 
  
- Consultation would be divided into topics, to encourage engagement with a 
staggered 27week timetable which would start at the end of October 2020,  
through to March 2021. 
- The Community Stakeholder Forum would meet on a 2weekly basis 
kickstarting each topic.  
- Each topic would have a 4-week public consultation. 
  
- The group approved the document be taken to Cabinet. 
  
Action: Member feedback on this paper by Friday October 2nd. 
 
 

9    AREAS OF SEARCH AND THE LOCAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
- The strategy was presented and outlined that the approach would be a way to 
influence developer decisions and site selections. 
- the areas of search had been developed around a 2km radius of walkable 
neighbourhoods. 
  
- The group requested a workshop with officers to inform the discussion and 
process further. 
  
- The group approved the document be taken to Cabinet. 
  
Acton: Policy Team officers to arrange an areas of search workshop. 
  
 
 

10    CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM CONSULTATION  
 
- The document was presented to the group; Officers confirmed that the drafted 
response included input from Development Management, Policy and Housing 
Members,  the Portfolio Holders had also been consulted. 

Page 6



 

 
 

  
- Officers would meet with Cllr. Evans and Cllr. Lodge on the 29th September 
2020  to get sign off on the executive decision ahead of submitting the 
consultation to government.  There was the possibility of further changes through 
this process. 
  
- Subject to amendments, the group approved the document to be taken to 
Cabinet.  
 
 
 
Meeting ended 22:20 
 
 

Page 7



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Monday, 26 
October 2020 

Title: Planning for the Future 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
Summary 
 

1. The government is consulting on a planning white paper: Planning for the 
Future, this report proposes a response to this consultation. 

Recommendations 
 

2. The group is invited to note and comment upon the draft response. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. None. 
 

Impact  
 

5.        

Communication/Consultation This is a government consultation. 
Uttlesford District Council has informed 
Town & Parish Councils of the consultation. 

Community Sa
[...]
.  

II. planning for beautiful and sustainable places (Questions 14-20).  

III. planning for infrastructure and connected places (Questions 21-25).  

Specific proposals are set out under each pillar that correspond in most cases to 

one or more of 26 questions.  Not all the questions are relevant to Uttlesford and 

they are intended to focus response but do not preclude the Council making other 

observations as set out in the Briefing Paper of 5th October  and/or also voiced by 

Members.  

At its meeting on 8th October the Council passed the Motion that: 

“This Council being of the opinion that there is cross party consensus to seek 
to improve the planning system, does not consider that the proposed reforms 
in the White Paper “Planning for The Future” published in August 2020 
achieve that aim.” 

 

The Motion then set out Council’s concerns as below:  

 

This Council resolves to submit a response to the White Paper consultation 
which will (among other matters): 

1. support the local determination of the planning framework and planning 
applications which will enable local communities to continue to shape their 
future;  

2. oppose the granting of automatic rights for developers to build on land 
identified “for growth” in Local Plans made under the proposed new plan 
making process; 

3. advocate the continuation of the third tiers’ and residents’ entitlement to be 
consulted upon planning policy and to submit effective representations upon 
planning development applications;  

4. support the provision of at least the same amount of affordable housing on 
site as at present; 

5. promote the effective supply and early use of any infrastructure levy, which 
should be locally and not nationally set; 

6. support proper consideration of the effective stewardship and enhancement 
of the natural and historic environment, noting with regret that no consultation 
is currently sought on this topic; 

7. object to the use of “pattern book” model for all ne
[...]
ng building completion rates so as to 

improve affordability of owner occupier properties in areas of high demand.  The 

Council supports the proposed changes to this, but they need to go further to 

release the 1m homes that LGA research established have consent but are 

unbuilt.  In Uttlesford there are just of 3,000 homes with planning permission that 

are not built, many of these sites are completing at normal speeds, however not 

all are.  For example, Woodlands Park on the edge of Great Dunmow originally 

received planning permission in the 1990s for approx. 1,600 homes of which just 

over 1,000 are completed and the remaining homes are expected to continue to 

be delivered well into the 2020s. 

 

Related is our opposition to raising the bar on affordable housing which would 

reduce supply; further, viability factors should not impact adversely on the 

District’s required percentage of affordable private and social rented housing 

which should continue to be both well designed and carbon minimised.   

 

The outcome of the reforms must not be to favour the landed and more affluent 

sectors of society at the expense of those with average or more modest incomes 

and assets. 

 

(5) The near-automatic path to permission for developers, having gained approval 

in principle through the zoning system for growth and renewal areas, should be 

curtailed by requiring additional detail at the planning application stage or at one 

or more set stages leading up to this.  Without this check, thus allowing for 

democratic balance, the emphasis on the up-front detailed review at the local plan 

stage gives advantage to the developer’s confidence but at the expense of the 

following:  

 No allowance for changing circumstances when the final proposal is brought 

forward 

Page 13



 It is difficult to predict and provide for the cumulative developments on 

infrastructure requirements especially transport, health education and the 

need for open/gree
[...]
se, this lays the authority open to risk and places burdens on third 

parties where external circumstances cannot be controlled.  It may well lead to 

poor, hasty decision making as a consequence.  

 

Overall, a clearer process for this earlier engagement needs to be set by 

Government to ensure consistency across planning authorities and clarity for 

developers and authorities.  Clarification needs to cover the level of detail needed 

at what stage, including the level of detail in the proposed simplified ‘Sustainability 

Impact’ process. 

 

Page 14



Finally, we might say that consultation without the benefit of an updated NPPF 

makes perhaps for incomplete and not fully informed responses. 

 

UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL DRAFT RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 
POSED BY THE PLANNING REFORMS WHITE PAPER 

 

Q1. What three words do you associate most with the planning system in 
England?  

 

No response 

 

Q2. Do you get involved with planning decisions in your local area? [Yes / No] 
Q2(a). If no, why not? [Don’t know how to / It takes too long / It’s too complicated / 
I don’t care / Other – please specify]  

 

Yes, as local planning authority and consultee on county or NSIP proposals  

 

Q3. Our proposals will make it much easier to access plans and contribute your 
views to planning decisions. How would you like to find out about plans and 
planning proposals in the future? [Social media / Online news / Newspaper / By 
post / Other – please specify]  

 

No response.  

 

Q4. What are your top three priorities for planning in your local area? [Building 

homes for young people / building homes for the homeless / Protection of green 

spaces / The environment, biodiversity and action on climate change / Increasing 

the affordability of housing / The design of new homes and places / Supporting 

the high street / Supporting the local economy / More or better local infrastructure 

/ Protection of existing heritage buildings or areas / Other – please 
[...]
ment 

teams, or other services and Council tax, how is this judgement to be made 

and how will infrastructure be provided?  We are adamant that this should not 

represent the substitute for Government funding to upgrade skills in planning 

authorities 

 What is the definition of “core infrastructure obligations” which need to be first 

met? 

 How would expenditure be monitored and adjudge any disputes over 

allocation or spending? 

 How is the allocation to parish councils to be determined? 

 What if a parish council were not to have sufficient resources properly to apply 

their allocation? 

 Can maintenance funding be disbursed from the Levy? 

 

Q26 Do you have any views on the potential impact of the proposals raised in this 
consultation on people with protected characteristics as defined in section 149 of 
the Equality Act 2010? 

As stated above resourcing for opening up access to the planning service and 

particularly once the early stages are digitised, will mean that Government 

support is necessary.  The District would prepare a Communications Plan and 

would need to appoint a community development worker to facilitate access and 

consultation for all, including those with disabilities.  Planning is founded on its 

public benefits and it is crucial that all residents of the district are given equal 

opportunity to be involved.  Furthermore, advice from people with different 

disabilities will be useful in compiling the Design Codes to ensure they are 

sensitive and encourage adaptable, flexible spaces, designs and use of SMART 

technology as required. 

 

Additionally, the needs of an ageing population and the wishes of some to “down 

size” need to be acknowledged. 

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	3 Planning for the Future



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
MONDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present:   Councillor R Pavitt (Acting Chair) 

Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Lees, M Lemon, S 
Merifield, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 

Guest (non-voting): Councillor J Evans 
 
Officers: G Glenday (Assistant Director – Planning), S Nicholas (New 

Communities Senior Planner), J Reynolds (Locum Lawyer), 
L Bowser (Principal Planning Officer, New Settlements) 

 
Others present: Councillor C Day (observing) 
 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Light and Freeman. 
  
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
 

3    PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE  
 
The Chair explained that the deadline for the consultation response to the White 
Paper was Thursday 29th October at midnight.  The meeting should therefore 
only consider anything still to be addressed and the implications of the response. 
 
A discussion was held and the following points were highlighted:- 
 
Members were impressed with the report and the responses.   

 
Lois Bowser, Principal Planning Officer, New Settlements attended the meeting 
and had compiled the document with the Planning Policy team. 

 
Councillor Lees noted that some questions had no response.  The Assistant 
Director, Planning and Principal Planning Officer, New Settlements explained 
that this related to generic questions not aimed at Local Authorities.  These could 
be added if members wanted to, however it was decided this was not necessary 
but needed to be clarified. 

 
 
 
Councillor Caton was pleased that the report was now more focused on 
residents who have modest incomes.  He raised two points:- 



 

 
 

 The inconsistency with previous discussions, as the report now 
seemed to imply that infrastructure would be set on a national 
basis as opposed to a local basis.   

 Asked for a reference to social housing in addition to the term 
‘affordable’ housing, in question 4, point 3 to be added. 

Councillor Evans said he would take the points made to a meeting being held the 
following day so that issues could be addressed and dealt with before the 
deadline. 

 
In reply to a question from Councillor Bagnall, he said it was not known which 
Town and Parish Councils had responded to the consultation. A copy of the 
Uttlesford District Council draft response had been circulated. 

 
Councillor Tayler asked for the definition of sustainability to be reconsidered 
(question 16) to include the additional factors of the retention of landscape and 
views; the retention of farmland and the setting of heritage costs.  Councillor 
Evans agreed to review the definition.   

 
Additionally Councillor Reeve asked for both aspects of sustainability in planning 
terms to be reviewed so that both employment and social factors were included. 

 
In response to Councillor Reeves’ concern, which related to the timescale of a 
national design guide, Councillor Evans said there was an Essex design guide in 
place, which could be built on.  The Assistant Director, Planning said this related 
to question 17 and the response had stated that the national design guide code 
should be an advisory element only.   

 
Councillor Merifield was pleased that the issue of Land Banking was raised in 
the report which she felt was a very important issue, as well as the need for the 
threshold on affordable housing being kept at 40%. 

 
The Chair asked for a timescale for the report to be implemented. The Assistant 
Director, Planning said it was unlikely that all items would be completed.  Some 
items could be carried out within six months but it was difficult to tell with other 
competing priorities for the Government. 

 
Councillor Bagnall asked for clarification regarding the nearly automatic path to 
permission for developers under the zoning system. The proposals needed to be 
clearer to demonstrate that the Council were not supportive of zoning.  
Councillor Evans undertook to look at the wording but said zoning had some 
good points and bad points, and each potential development should be 
considered on its own merits. 

 
Councillor Caton raised a concern regarding question 6, and the Countryside 
Protection Zone around the airport if the Council was not allowed to have local 
protection zones.  He said there must be some flexibility of local planning policy 
to develop and control.  He said the report did not contest strongly enough the 
government view that the planning system changes are good.   

 



 

 
 

The Assistant Director, Planning suggested the addition of Stansted Airport 
Countryside Protection Zone as an example to show the unique issue and 
agreed to look at the wording again to make sure it was robust.   

 
Councillor Merifield said the opening statement emphasised that the new system 
must not favour the more affluent at the expense of those with average or 
modest incomes. 

 
Councillor Merifield suggested that Uttlesford is an area of outstanding heritage 
and thought this was not stressed in the report.  Councillor Evans agreed, he 
said there were no questions in the paper about heritage or landscape but 
thought more weight would be given to them in the new government MPPF 
which would include further protections. 

 
Councillor Reeve agreed, and said there were a high number of grade II listed 
buildings within the district. 

 
Councillor Evans said debates were also carried out at a County level, and the 
majority of districts had subscribed to a shared draft letter written by the 
Chairman of the Essex Portfolio Holders.  The letter will be addressed to Mr 
Jenrick MP and was in line with the report UDC were submitting independently.  
The Ministry of Housing and Local Government Parliamentary Committee, had 
recently carried out a consultation and asked for responses, however it was not 
widely publicised.  Councillor Evans said this would be circulated to members for 
information and response if they chose. 

 
The Chair thanked all attendees and closed the meeting at 20:02. 
 
 
 
 


